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PLEASE CONTACT: PHIL CHARDIS

Assistant Director of Communications
phil.chardis@uconn.edu; twitter: @UConnMBB
Office: 860-486-3531; Mobile: 860-771-3314

2019-20 UCONN BASKETBALL
Game #5 

Sunday, November 24, 2019
TD Arena, Charleston, S.C.

1 p.m. 

VS.
UConn

Huskies
3-2 overall
0-0 American

HUSKY BITES

Coach Dan Hurley is in his second season as the 19th head coach in the history of 
UConn men’s basketball. Hurley owns a collegiate coaching record of 170-124 (.578) in 
nine-plus seasons -- two at Wagner College, six at the University of Rhode Island and 
one-plus at UConn. He has taken two teams to the NCAA Tournament and is a former 
Atlantic 10 Coach of the Year.
 
UConn and Miami met 22 times while both were members of the Big East Conference 
(1992-2004), with UConn holding a 14-8 edge. They met once before that, a 74-70 UConn 
win in the 1956 Orange Bowl Tournament in Miami, and have met once since, a 76-63 
UConn win on a neutral court in the 2008 Paradise Jam at St. Thomas, U.S.V.I.  

UP NEXT: UConn will take a week off before returning to action at home, playing host 
to longtime New England rival Maine on Sunday, Dec. 1, at the XL Center in Hartford. 
The game is set for a 1 p.m. tipoff and will be televised by SNY.

TELEVISION
ESPN2
Richard Cross (play-by-play)
Daymeon Fishback (analyst)

RADIO
UConn/IMG Sports Network
Mike Crispino (pbp)
Wayne Norman (analyst)
97.9 FM-ESPN Hartford

WAVZ-New Haven (1300 AM)
WICC-Bridgeport (600 AM)
WATR-Waterbury (1320 AM)
WINE-Danbury (940 AM)
WGCH-Greenwich (1490 AM)
WILI-Willimantic (1400 AM)        

BROADCAST INFORMATION

Date  Opponent TV          Time/Result
Wed  Oct. 30 St. Michael’s (exhib.) (XL) uconnhuskies.com W, 103-64

NOVEMBER
Fri 8 Sacred Heart (GP)                    SNY  W, 89-67
Wed 13 St. Joseph’s (GP)                     CBS SN L, 87-96
Sun 17 #15 Florida (GP)                     ESPN  W, 62-59
Charleston Classic, TD Arena, Charleston, S.C.
Thu 21 vs. Buffalo ESPNU W, 79-68 
Fri  22   vs. #18/#21 Xavier ESPNU L, 74-75 (2ot)
Sun 24 vs. Miami ESPN2 1 pm
DECEMBER
Sun 1 Maine (XL) SNY 1 pm
Wed 4 Iona (GP) SNY 7 pm
Jimmy V Classic, Madison Square Garden, New York, N.Y.
Tue 10 vs. Indiana ESPN 9 pm
Wed 18  Saint Peter’s (XL) SNY 7 pm
Sun 22   New Hampshire (XL) SNY 1 pm
Sun 29 NJIT (XL) SNY 1 pm
JANUARY
Wed 1 *at Cincinnati CBS SN 7 pm
Sat 4 *at USF ESPN2/ESPNU 2 pm
Wed 8 *Tulane (GP) CBS SN 9 pm
Sun 12 *Wichita State (XL) CBS SN noon 
Sat 18 at Villanova FS1 noon
Thu 23 *at Houston ESPNU 9 pm
Sun 26 *Tulsa (XL) CBS SN noon
Wed 29 *Temple (GP) ESPNews 7 pm
FEBRUARY
Sat 1 *at Memphis CBS 1 pm
Thu 6 *at Tulsa ESPN/ESPN2 7 pm
Sun 9 *Cincinnati (GP) CBS SN noon
Wed 12 *at SMU ESPNews 7 pm
Sun 16 *Memphis (XL) ESPN 3 pm
Thu 20 *at Temple ESPN/ESPN2 7 pm
Sun  23 *USF (GP) CBS SN 2 pm
Wed 26 *UCF (XL) ESPN2/ESPNU 7 pm
Sat 29 *at East Carolina ESPN2/ESPNU 2 pm
MARCH
Thu 5 *Houston (GP) CBS SN 7 pm
Sun 8 *at Tulane ESPNU 4 pm

American Athletic Conference Championship
Dickies Arena, Fort Worth, Texas

Thu-Sun   12-15     AAC Championship ESPN Network TBD

*— American Athletic Conference Opponent
GP - Gampel Pavilion, Storrs, Conn.; XL - XL Center, Hartford, Conn.; MSG - Madison 
Square Garden, New York, N.Y. 
All times Eastern Standard

UCONN BASKETBALL SCHEDULE/RESULTS







 

     The UConn men’s basketball team finishes competition in the Charleston 
Classic by taking on the University of Miami in a battle for third place at TD 
Arena in Charleston, S.C. The game is scheduled for a 1 p.m. tipoff and 
will be televised on ESPN2.
    The Huskies (3-2) are coming off a heartbreaking 
75-74 loss in double overtime to nationally-ranked 
Xavier in the Classic semifinals on Friday. UConn has 
five double-figure scorers, led by senior Chrstian Vital 
(16.4), who also tops the team in rebounding (9.8), 
assists (3.8) and steals (3.6). Freshman James Bouknight (13.5), junior 
Josh Carlton (12.4), junior Tyler Polley (10.8) and redshirt junior Alterique 
Gilbert (10.8) are the others in double-figures.
   Miami (4-2) also bowed in the semifinals Friday, falling to Florida, 78-58. 
The Hurricanes are led in scoring by Kameron McGusty (14.7) and Dejan 
Vasiljevic (14.3), while Rodney Miller is the top rebounder (6.5).  

TONIGHT’S GAME

All-time series: UConn leads, 16-8
Last UConn win: 76-63, 11/23/08, Univ. of the Virgin Islands, St. Thomas 
Last Miami win: 77-76, 1/20/03, Convocation Center, Coral Gables, Fla. 

Miami
Hurricanes
4-2 overall

0-1 ACC

ARV / --



NOVEMBER TOURNAMENTS: UConn is 
participating in a November tournament for 
the 15th consecutive season, starting with 
2005-06. In the previous 14 years, plus this 
season, the Huskies have an overall record 
of 26-13 (.667) in the bracketed portion of 
those tournaments, with five tournament 
championships -- the 2005 Maui Invitational, 
the 2006 Hispanic College Fund Classic, the 
2008 Paradise Jam, the 2010 Maui Invita-
tional and the 2013 2K Sports Classic.

NEUTRAL SITE GAMES: UConn will be 
playing its first three neutral site games of 
the season at the Charleston Classic. Over 
the last 10 years, plus this season, UConn 
has an overall record of 50-28 (.641) in neu-

tral site contests and over the last 25 years, 
plus this year, UConn’s overall record in 
neutral-site games is 130-58 (.691). Under 
Coach Dan Hurley, UConn is 3-5 in neutral 
site games.   

LAST TIME OUT: In perhaps a preview of 
Big East Conference games to come, UCo-
nn and #18/#21 Xavier staged a classic 
before the Huskies bowed, 75-74 in double 
overtime, UConn’s first multi-overtime game 
since a Jan. 3, 2018, contest at Tulsa. The 
game came down to the final seconds of the 
second overtime as UConn freshman James 
Bouknight put the Huskies in front, 74-73, 
with a hard drive to the hoop with 0:20 to 
go. But with 0:10 left, Xavier’s Jason Carter 
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UCONN INFORMATION
Location....................Storrs, Conn.
Enrollment..........................27,721
Founded.................................1881
President....Thomas C. Katsouleas
Ath. Director...........David Benedict
Conference......................American                                                                  

Athletic Conference 
Home Courts.......

Gampel Pavilion (10,167)
XL Center (15,564)

Nickname..........................Huskies
Colors..............National Flag Blue

 (Navy) & White
Website...........uconnhuskies.com
Twitter.......................@UConnMBB

TEAM INFORMATION
2018-19 overall record...........16-17
2018-19 conference record
(American Athletic)........6-12 (9th)
2019 AAC Championship............1-1
Starters returning/lost................4/1
Scholarship players returning/lost.......7/6
Office phone...........860-486-2720

COACHING STAFF
Head coach............................

Dan Hurley (Seton Hall ‘96)
Record at school/years.....19-19/1+ 
Career record/years......170-124/9+ 
Assistant Coaches...................

Kenya Hunter (Duquesne ‘96, 
N.C. State ‘98)

Tom Moore (Boston U. ‘87)
Kimani Young (UTEP ‘98)

Director of Operations.......
Eric Youncofski (URI ‘15)

Dr. of Recruiting-Video..............
Tripp Doherty (Fairfield ‘14)

ATHLETIC 
COMMUNICATIONS

Assistant Director/ 
Primary Basketball Contact......

Phil Chardis
Email......phil.chardis@uconn.edu
Office phone............860-486-3531
Mobile phone...........860-771-3314
Secondary Contact...Jalen Manning
Email.....jalen.manning@uconn.edu
Office phone............860-486-1498
Mobile phone...........316-371-0191

2019-20 UCONN BASKETBALL ROSTER

2019-20 Numerical Roster
 # Name Yr. Pos. Ht. Wt. Hometown/Last School
  0 Jalen Gaffney Fr. G 6-2 175 Columbus, N.J /Westtown School 
  1 Christian Vital Sr. G 6-2 187 Queens Village, N.Y. /St. Thomas More 
  2 James Bouknight Fr. G 6-4 175 Brooklyn, N.Y. /MacDuffie School  
  3 Alterique Gilbert R-Jr. G 6-0 180 Atlanta, Ga. /Miller Grove HS 
  4 R.J. Cole* Jr. G 6-1 180 Union, N.J. /Howard University 
  5 Isaiah Whaley Jr. F 6-8 220 Gastonia, N.C. /Mt. Zion Prep 
 10 Brendan Adams So. G 6-4 200 Hanover, Md. /Calvert Hall College HS 
 12 Tyler Polley Jr. F 6-8 204 Miramar, Fla. /Sagemont School 
 13 Richard Springs Fr. F 6-9 220 Brooklyn, N.Y. /MacDuffie School 
 15 Sidney Wilson R-So G/F 6-7 180 Bronx, N.Y. /St. John’s
 23 Akok Akok R-Fr. F 6-9 193 Manchester, N.H. /Putnam Science Acad. 
 25 Josh Carlton Jr. F/C 6-11 260 Winterville, N.C. /DeMatha Catholic 
 41 Matt Garry So. G 6-5 188 Southington, Conn. / St. Paul HS
 45 Temi Aiyegbusi Sr. G 6-4 200 Conshohocken, Pa. /St. Joseph’s Prep 
      

2019-20 Alphabetical Roster
 # Name Yr. Pos. Ht. Wt. Hometown/Last School
 10 Brendan Adams So. G 6-4 200 Hanover, Md. /Calvert Hall College HS 
 45 Temi Aiyegbusi Sr. G 6-4 200 Conshohocken, Pa. /St. Joseph’s Prep 
 23 Akok Akok R-Fr. F 6-9 193 Manchester, N.H. /Putnam Science Acad. 
  2 James Bouknight Fr. G 6-4 175 Brooklyn, N.Y. /MacDuffie School 
 25 Josh Carlton Jr. F/C 6-11 260 Winterville, N.C. /DeMatha Catholic 
   4 R.J. Cole* Jr. G 6-1 180 Union, N.J. /Howard University
   0 Jalen Gaffney Fr. G 6-2 175 Columbus, N.J. /Westtown School 
 41 Matt Garry So. G 6-5 188 Southington, Conn. / St. Paul HS 
  3 Alterique Gilbert R-Jr. G 6-0 180 Atlanta, Ga. /Miller Grove HS 
 12 Tyler Polley Jr. F 6-8 204 Miramar, Fla. /Sagemont School 
 13 Richard Springs Fr. F 6-9 220 Brooklyn, N.Y. /MacDuffie School 
  1 Christian Vital Sr. G 6-2 187 Queens Village, N.Y. /St. Thomas More
  5 Isaiah Whaley So. F 6-8 220 Gastonia, N.C. /Mt. Zion Prep 
 15 Sidney Wilson R-So. G/F 6-7 180 Bronx, N.Y. /St. John’s
 * -- will sit out 2019-20 as a transfer student 
 COACHING STAFF
 Head Coach: DAN HURLEY, (Seton Hall ‘96)

 Record at school / years........16-17 / 1; Career record / years...............167-122 / 9 
 Assistant Coach: KENYA HUNTER (Duquesne ‘96, N.C. State ‘98), 2nd season at UConn
 Assistant Coach: TOM MOORE (Boston University ‘87), 15th season at UConn 
 Assistant Coach: KIMANI YOUNG (UTEP ‘98), 2nd season at UConn
 Athletic Trainer: JAMES DORAN (San Diego St. ‘98; M.S-Wyoming ‘00), 15th season at UConn 
 Director of Human Performance: SAL ALOSI (Hofstra ‘01), 2nd season at UConn 
 Director of Operations: ERIC YOUNCOFSKI (Rhode Island ’15), 2nd season at UConn
 Director of Recruiting-Video: TRIPP DOHERTY (Fairfield ‘14), 2nd season at UConn
 Director of Player Development: TALIEK BROWN (UConn ‘13), 2nd season at UConn
 Graduate Assistant: OWEN SAMMARONE (Rhode Island ‘18), 2nd season at UConn
 Graduate Assistant: MAT JOHNSON (Tampa ‘17), 1st season at UConn 
Student Assistant Coach: MAMADOU DIARRA (UConn ‘20)                                                  



2019-2020 University of Connecticut Basketball Media Notes
November 24,2019 vs. Miami

UConnHuskies.com

hit two free throws to give the Musketeers the lead and UConn could 
not find the basket with a final attempt. Bouknight had a career-high 
19 points to lead the Huskies, while redshirt junior Alterique Gil-
bert had 14, including 9-of-9 from the foul line. Juniors Tyler Pol-
ley and Josh Carlton added 10 points apiece, while senior Chris-
tian Vital pulled down 12 rebounds. 

FIRST-ROUND WIN: In a fast-paced, up-and-down battle, UConn 
used an 11-2 run in the opening minutes of the second half to take 
a lead it would never relinquish as the Huskies outlasted Buffalo, 
79-68, in the first round of the Charleston Classic on Nov. 21 at TD 
Arena. UConn got a huge contribution off the bench from sophomore 
Brendan Adams, who had a career-high 20 points, while senior 

Christian Vital (16 points, 10 reb) and junior Josh Carlton (12 
points, 10 reb, 4 blocks) each had a double-double. Redshirt fresh-
man Akok Akok added a career-high 11 points and 5 rebounds, 
while freshman James Bouknight made his season debut with 8 
points and 6 rebounds  in 11 minutes.   
  
TOP 25 VICTORY: UConn recorded its second win over a ranked 
team in two years and its first win at home over a ranked team 
in four years when it upended #15 Florida, 62-59, on Nov. 17 at 
Gampel Pavilion. The Huskies took the lead in the closing minutes of 
the first half and turned back numerous challenges from the Gators 
throughout the second half to thrill the sellout crowd. UConn held 
a one-point lead with 2:43 remaining and never gave it up, clinch-

   The 2019 Charleston Classic is celebrating its 12th season, 
starting in 2008, although this is UConn’s first time at the 
event, as is the case with six of the eight teams in this season’s 
tournament. Only Miami -- which has made two appearances, 
in 2009 and 2014, and won the tourney title both times -- and 
Saint Joseph’s, which also appeared in 2011, have been previous 
participants. The remainer of this year’s field -- UConn, Buffalo, 
Xavier, Towson, Florida and Missouri State are making their 
initial appearances.
   The tournament consists of 12 games, held over a four-day 
period, with four games each on Nov. 21, 22 and 24. The venue 
for all games is the TD Arena (capacity: 5,100) in downtown 
Charleston, the in-season home of the College of Charleston 
Cougars.
   After Friday’s results, Miami and UConn will kick off the final 

day of action Sunday, meeting at 1 p.m. (ESPN2) to determine 
the third- and fourth-place finishers.
   On the consolation side of the bracket Sunday, Missouri State 
takes on Buffalo at 3:30 p.m. (ESPNU) to determine the fifth- 
and sixth-place finishers, while Saint Joseph’s and Towson clash 
at 6 p.m. (ESPNU) to find out the seventh- and eighth-place 
finishers. 
   Finally, the Charleston Classic championship game between 
Florida and Xavier begins at 8:30 p.m. (ESPN).
   Last year’s winner of the Classic was Virginia Tech, which 
defeated runner-up Purdue, 89-83. Previous Charleston Classic 
champions include Clemson (2008), Miami (2009), Georgetown 
(2010), Northwestern (2011), Colorado (2012), Massachusetts 
(2013), Miami (2014), Virginia (2015), Villanova (2016), and 
Temple (2017).       
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THE LAST TIME ...

Polley, Akok, Carlton, Vital, Gilbert (3-2)

UCONN 2019-20 STARTING LINEUPS 

ing the win when senior Christian Vital 
stole the ball on Florida’s final possession. 
Vital and junior Tyler Polley led UConn 
with 15 points apiece, while junior Josh 
Carlton added 13 points and 8 rebounds. 
Redshirt junior Alterique Gilbert had 10 
points and 4 assists, while redshirt fresh-
man Akok Akok snagged 8 boards and 
blocked 2 shots. 

CONFERENCE HONORS: For the second 
consecutive week, UConn senior Christian 
Vital was named to the American Athletic 
Conference Weekly Honor Roll on Nov. 
18 after he averaged a double-double (20.5 
pts, 10.0 reb) in games against St. Joseph’s 
and Florida. 

NON-CONFERENCE PLAY:  Over the last 
seven seasons plus this year, UConn owns 
an overall record of 63-30 (.677) in regular-
season, non-conference games and a home 
record of 45-9 (.833) in regular-season, 
non-conference games.

AT HOME AT MSG: When UConn appears 
in the Jimmy V Classic against Indiana, it will 
mark the fifth consecutive season and the 
sixth season out of the last seven that the 
Huskies have played in Madison Square 
Garden, since the breakup of the Big East in 
2013-14. It will also be UConn’s 120th game 
at MSG, more than any other venue besides 
UConn’s home courts in Storrs and Hartford. 
The Huskies own an all-time record of of 
63-56 (.529) at the Garden and they have 
won 10 championships there, including 
seven Big East Conference titles. UConn 
Coach Dan Hurley is 1-2 at MSG with the 
Huskies. UConn has appeared in Madison 
Square Garden in 36 of the last 37 years. 

MOVING UP THE LADDER: UConn senior 
guard Christian Vital scored 8 points 
against Xavier on Nov. 22 to up his career 
total to 1,310 points, moving up to No. 29 
on the all-time UConn scoring list. No. 28 
on the list is Doron Sheffer (1993-96) with 
1,329 points. Vital became a member of 
UConn’s 1,000-point club on Jan. 19, 2019, 
in a victory over Tulane at Gampel Pavilion. 
Vital also had two 3-pointers against Buffalo 
to hike his career total to 210 three-pointers 
made, No. 7 on that all-time list. 

CONSECUTIVE GAMES: UConn senior 
guard Christian Vital  owns the current 
longest UConn streak of games played 
with 74 straight, while juinior center Josh 
Carlton has the longest streak of games 
started at 40.

Team 
100 Points by a Team
By UConn 104 vs. Cincinnati, 3/11/16 (4OT)@
By Opponent                       102 vs. Arkansas, 11/26/17
90 Points by a Team 
By UConn 97 vs. Drexel (XL), 12/18/18
By Opponent 96 vs. Saint Joseph’s (GP), 11/13/19 
40-plus Point Win
By UConn 97-51 vs. USF, 2/8/17 
By Opponent 101-61 at Syracuse, 11/30/77
30-plus Point Win
By UConn 97-65 vs. Drexel (XL), 12/18/18
By Opponent 84-45 vs. Houston, 3/15/19

20-plus Point Win
By UConn  89-67 vs. Sacred Heart (GP), 11/8/19
By Opponent 81-58 vs. Villanova (MSG), 12/22/18 

60-Percent Shooting by a Team
By UConn .625 at ECU, 3/10/19
By Opponent .600 vs. Arkansas, 11/26/17

Single Overtime Game
UConn Win  84-81 vs. Monmouth (XL), 12/2/17
UConn Loss 72-74 at Cincinnati, 1/12/19
Multi-Overtime Game
UConn Win 104-97 vs. Cincinnati,  3/11/16 (4ot)@
UConn Loss 74-75 vs. Xavier, 11/22/19 (2ot) 
10 Three-Point Field Goals Made
By UConn 14 vs. Saint Joseph’s (GP), 11/13/19
By Opponent 13 vs. Saint Joseph’s (GP), 11/13/19  
10 Blocks
By UConn 12 vs. UMKC (GP), 11/11/18 
By Opponent 10 vs. Cincinnati, 3/11/16 (4OT)@
15 Blocks
By UConn 15 vs. Maine, 11/13/15 
10 Steals
By UConn 10 vs. Sacred Heart (GP), 11/8/19
60 Rebounds
By UConn 76 vs. Syracuse, 3/12/09 (6OT)*

Individual 
40 Points by a Player
40, Amida Brimah vs. Coppin St., 12/14/14

30 Points by a Player
31, Jalen Adams vs. Tulane (GP), 1/19/19

20 Rebounds by a Player
21, Alex Oriakhi at Texas, 1/8/11

15 Rebounds by a Player
16, Christian Vital vs. Saint Joseph’s (GP), 
11/13/19

Two Players with 20 Points
vs. St. Joseph’s (GP), 11/13/19
Christian Vital 26, Alterique Gilbert 22

Two Players with 10 Rebounds
vs. Buffalo, 11/21/19
Christian Vital 10, Josh Carlton 10

15 Field Goals Made
15, Kemba Walker vs. Vermont, 11/17/10

10 Free Throws Made
11, Christian Vital at Wichita State, 2/10/18
11, Christian Vital vs. Monmouth, 12/2/17

10 Assists by a Player
12, Jalen Adams at ECU, 3/10/19

15 Assists by a Player
16, Marcus Williams vs. Notre Dame, 1/30/05

5 Steals by a Player
7, Christian Vital vs. Sacred Heart (GP), 11/8/19
 
5 Blocks by a Player
5, Isaiah Whaley vs. UCF, 1/10/18
5, Amida Brimah vs. Tulane, 1/28/17

10 Blocks by a Player
10, Hasheem Thabeet vs. PC, 1/31/09

5 Three-Point FGM by a Player
6, Christian Vital, vs. USF, 3/14/19
5, Tyler Polley, at ECU, 3/10/19 

Single Player with a Double-Double 
Christian Vital, 26p-16r vs. Saint Joseph’s (GP), 
11/13/19

Consecutive Double-Double by a Player
Josh Carlton
20p-16 reb vs. ECU (XL), 2/3/19
18p-13 reb at Temple, 2/6/19

Triple-Double by a Player
Daniel Hamilton
11p-11r-11a vs. Central Connecticut, 12/23/15

Two Players with a Double-Double
Win, 79-68 vs. Buffalo, 11/21/19
Christian Vital: 16p-10r; Josh Carlton: 12p-10r

Six Players in Double Figures
Win, 104-97 (4OT) vs. Cincinnati, 3/11/16 at Am-
way Center@ -- Daniel Hamilton 32, Jalen Adams 
22, Sterling Gibbs 14, Rodney Purvis 14, Shonn 
Miller 10, Amida Brimah 10

Five Players in Double Figures
Win, 89-67 vs. Sacred Heart (GP), 11/8/19 -- Josh 
Carlton 18, Christian Vital 17, Brendan Adams 15, 
Sidney Wilson 13, Tyler Polley 10 
#-NCAA Championship; @-AAC Championship;
$-NIT; *-Big East Championship 

 

    The UConn men’s basketball program 
has received signed National Letters of In-
tent from guard Andre Jackson and cen-
ter Javonte Brown-Ferguson.
   Jackson, a versatile 6-7, 195-pound wing 
from Albany, N.Y., and Brown-Ferguson, a 
7-foot, 240-pound big man from Picker-
ing, Ontario, will enroll in UConn classes 
starting in the summer of 2020. 
    Jackson, who currently attends Albany 
Academy, averaged 17.4 points, 10.5 re-
bounds, 4.6 assists, 3.0 steals and shot an 
impressive 69 percent last season as he 
helped the Cadets post a 19-3 record and 
win the New York Class A State Champion-
ship. Jackson is a top 50 prospect out of 
the Albany City Rocks AAU program.
    Brown-Ferguson, who just turned 
17 years old in September and is in his 
senior year at Thornlea Secondary School 
in Thornhill, Ontario, is averaging 24.5 
points, 12.0 rebounds, and 3.0 blocks in 
the 2019-20 season. Brown-Ferguson, 
who carries a 4.0 GPA and is reclassify-
ing from the Class of 2021 to 2020, also 
played in the Under Armour Canada Elite 
AAU program. 

Two Sign With UConn



Dan HURLEY
Head Coach
2nd year at UConn

It didn’t take long for Dan Hurley 
to put his stamp on the UConn men’s 
basketball program. Three games into 
his first season as the head coach of 
the Huskies in 2018-19, the team had 
three victories, including its first win 
over a nationally-ranked opponent in 
three years. 

As the architect of two previous 
college basketball rebuilding projects, 
however, Hurley was well-aware that 
the challenge of returning the four-time 
NCAA champion Huskies to national 
prominence wasn’t going to be that 
easy. As with his two other program 
turnarounds, there clearly was going 
to be struggles and growing pains, and 
UConn’s final 16-17 record, while disap-
pointing, was not all that surprising.

Suffering eight losses by margins of 
seven points or less and dealing with 
the injury-related absences of starting 
guards Jalen Adams and Alterique Gil-
bert for lengthy periods, UConn’s prog-
ress could easily have included a num-
ber of extra wins and the possibility of 
postseason play. Nevertheless, Hurley 
clearly instituted a change of culture 
during Year One and with a Top 20 re-
cruiting class arriving in Year Two, has 
the program headed in the right direc-
tion.

Although he was a national recruit 
coming out of St. Anthony High School 
and he put together an impressive 
college career at Seton Hall, it is as a 
coach that Hurley has made the bas-
ketball world take notice – not only as a 
winner, posting a 167-122 (.578) career 
record in nine years as a Division I head 
coach, but as a program-builder and a 
positive guiding force for young men. 
While still a youthful coach in college 
basketball terms, Hurley has already 
taken charge of three struggling hoop 
programs – one prep and two college – 
and built them into competitors on the 
national stage. And if his previous stints 
at St. Benedict’s Prep, Wagner College 
and the University of Rhode Island 
are any indication, the UConn basket-
ball program has been placed in good 
hands. 

Hurley, who was named the 19th 
head coach in the history of UConn 
men’s basketball on March 22, 2018, is 
a product of one of the most well-known 
basketball families in the country, led by 
his father, Bob Sr., a Naismith Memorial 
Basketball Hall of Fame inductee fol-
lowing a legendary high school coach-

ing career at powerhouse St. Anthony 
in Jersey City (N.J.) and including older 
brother Bobby, an All-American and 
two-time National Champion player at 
Duke, who played for five years in the 
NBA, and is currently the head coach at 
Arizona State. 

While following in those giant 
sneaker prints has understandably 
never been an easy task, Dan Hurley 
has always embraced the challenge and 
built himself an extremely impressive 
basketball resume in the process. 

Hurley came to UConn following six 
years at Rhode Island, where he took a 
program that went 7-23 in the season 
before he arrived to a combined 51-18 
mark and two NCAA Tournament ap-
pearances in his final two years, URI’s 
first NCAA appearances in 18 years. In 
each year, Hurley guided the Rams to a 
first-round NCAA tourney victory.

In 2017-18, Hurley’s URI team 
posted a 26-8 record, the most wins by 
a Rams team in eight years, which in-
cluded a 16-game winning streak, the 
second-longest in school history. Rhode 
Island swept to the Atlantic 10 regular-
season title with a 15-3 mark, and spent 
seven weeks ranked in the national 
polls, rising as high as No. 14 in the 
USA Today Coaches poll. Earning a No. 
7 seed in the NCAA Tournament, URI 
defeated Oklahoma in the first round 
before bowing to second-seeded Duke. 
Hurley was named Atlantic 10 Coach 
of the Year, earned his second USBWA 
District I Coach of the Year Award and 
sent two of his players to NBA teams, 
Jared Terrell to the Timberwolves and 
E.C. Matthews to the Grizzlies.

The previous season, Hurley took 
Rhode Island to a 25-10 record, earn-
ing an automatic NCAA tourney bid 
by capturing the Atlantic 10 Champi-
onship. The 11th-seeded Rams upset 
sixth-seeded Creighton in the NCAA 
first round before suffering a three-
point loss to No. 3 seed Oregon.

In his six seasons in Rhode Island, 
Hurley’s teams were a combined 113-
82 (.579), but an even more impressive 
91-43 (.679) with two NCAA appear-
ances and an NIT berth during his last 
four years. 

Previous to his tenure in Kingston, 
Hurley spent two years at his first Di-
vision I head coaching job at Wagner 
College in the Northeast Conference. 
Taking over a program that had just 
five wins in 2009-10, Hurley immedi-

ately upped the win total to 13 in his first season of 
2010-11 and nearly doubled that total to a 25-6 mark in 
2011-12. His overall record in the Northeast Conference 
was 24-12. 

Disregarding his initial seasons at his three college 
stops – meaning after he has had a chance to change 
the culture and instill his system – Hurley’s overall col-
lege coaching record is 130-67, an impressive winning 
percentage of .660.            

It was at St. Benedict’s, where he also taught history, 
that Hurley maintains he really learned his craft, building 
the program into a national prep school powerhouse. In 
nine seasons, Hurley compiled a sterling 223-21 record, 
with four Top Five finishes in the national rankings. He 
coached four McDonald’s All-Americans as well as future 
NBA players J.R. Smith, Tristan Thompson, and Lance 
Thomas.

Born (1/16/73) and raised in in Jersey City, Hurley 
was an outstanding high school player at St. Anthony. At 
Seton Hall, he played under head coaches P.J. Carlesi-
mo and George Blaney, amassing career totals of 1,070 
points and 437 assists.

Dan and wife Andrea, who met while both were at-
tending Seton Hall, are the parents of two sons, Danny 
and Andrew.

2019-2020 University of Connecticut Basketball Media Notes
November 24, 2019 vs. Miami

UConnHuskies.com

HURLEY COACHING FILE

1996-97 St. Anthony High School (Asst. Coach)
1997-2001 Rutgers University (Asst. Coach)
2001-2010  St. Benedict’s Prep (Head Coach, 223-21)

2010-11 Wagner College 13-17 (9-9 Northeast Conf.)
2011-12 Wagner College 25-6 (15-3 Northeast Conf.)
2012-13 Rhode Island 8-21 (3-13 Atlantic 10)
2013-14 Rhode Island 14-18 (5-11 Atlantic 10)
2014-15 Rhode Island 23-10 (13-5 Atlantic 10)  
2015-16 Rhode Island 17-15 (9-9 Atlantic 10)
2016-17 Rhode Island 25-10 (13-5 Atlantic 10)  
2017-18 Rhode Island 26-8 (15-3 Atlantic 10) 
2018-19 UConn  16-17 (6-12 American) 
2019-20 UConn    3-2 (0-0 American)  

Totals Overall: 170-124 (.578)     
 Conference: 88-70 (.557)  
 NCAA Record: 2-2
 NIT Record: 1-1
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Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral
ALL GAMES 3-2 2-1 0-0 1-1
CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 3-2 2-1 0-0 1-1

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd OT TOT
UConn 158 215 18 391
Opponents 176 170 19 365

Team Box Score
No. Player

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds
GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG

1 VITAL, Christian 5-5 170:49 34.2 23-67 .343 11-33 .333 25-26 .962 12 37 49 9.8 11 0 19 15 0 18 82 16.4
2 BOUKNIGHT, James 2-0 36:00 18.0 10-15 .667 1-2 .500 6-8 .750 5 5 10 5.0 5 1 1 3 0 2 27 13.5

25 CARLTON, Josh 5-5 115:11 23.0 25-54 .463 0-0 .000 12-22 .545 19 24 43 8.6 16 1 2 19 8 2 62 12.4
12 POLLEY, Tyler 5-5 153:45 30.8 18-40 .450 12-28 .429 6-8 .750 4 13 17 3.4 11 1 5 3 5 4 54 10.8
3 GILBERT, Alterique 5-5 153:25 30.7 12-58 .207 5-23 .217 23-30 .767 3 13 16 3.2 8 0 17 11 0 5 52 10.4

10 ADAMS, Brendan 5-0 99:34 19.9 13-23 .565 5-10 .500 14-17 .824 4 7 11 2.2 7 1 6 4 0 2 45 9.0
23 AKOK, Akok 5-5 144:31 28.9 12-27 .444 3-10 .300 4-6 .667 4 25 29 5.8 9 0 2 4 13 2 31 6.2
15 WILSON, Sidney 5-0 71:18 14.3 9-23 .391 0-3 .000 5-9 .556 4 6 10 2.0 8 0 3 2 3 0 23 4.6
5 WHALEY, Isaiah 5-0 56:53 11.4 5-16 .313 0-0 .000 3-4 .750 4 10 14 2.8 11 1 1 3 4 0 13 2.6

00 GAFFNEY, Jalen 5-0 46:23 9.3 1-6 .167 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.4 9 0 2 1 0 0 2 0.4
45 AIYEGBUSI, Temi 1-0 01:05 1.1 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
41 GARRY, Matt 1-0 01:05 1.1 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Team 9 9 18 1
Total 5 128-329 .389 37-111 .333 98-130 .754 68 151 219 43.8 97 5 58 67 33 35 391 78.2
Opponents 5 124-326 .380 36-124 .290 81-111 .730 68 153 221 44.2 113 - 52 78 24 33 365 73.0

Team Statistics
UConn OPP

Scoring 391 365
Points per game 78.2 73.0
Scoring margin +5.2 -

Field goals-att 128-329 124-326
Field goal pct .389 .380

3 point fg-att 37-111 36-124
3-point FG pct .333 .290
3-pt FG made per game 7.4 7.2

Free throws-att 98-130 81-111
Free throw pct .754 .730
F-Throws made per game 19.6 16.2

Rebounds 219 221
Rebounds per game 43.8 44.2
Rebounding margin -0.4 -

Assists 58 52
Assists per game 11.6 10.4

Turnovers 67 78
Turnovers per game 13.4 15.6
Turnover margin +2.2 -
Assist/turnover ratio 0.9 0.7

Steals 35 33
Steals per game 7.0 6.6

Blocks 33 24
Blocks per game 6.6 4.8

Winning streak 0 -
Home win streak 1 -

Attendance 24415 0
Home games-Avg/Game 3-8138 0-0
Neutral site-Avg/Game - 2-4210

Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att.
11/08/19 Sacred Heart W 89-67 10167
11/13/19 Saint Joseph's L 87-96 4081
11/17/19 Florida W 62-59 10167
11/21/19 vs Buffalo W 79-68 4003
11/22/19 vs Xavier L 74-75 4416
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Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral
ALL GAMES 3-2 2-1 0-0 1-1
CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 3-2 2-1 0-0 1-1

Team Box Score Extended
No. Player

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds
GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A A/G TO TO/G A/TO BLK BLK/G STL STL/G PTS AVG

1 VITAL, Christian 5-5 170:49 34.2 23-67 .343 11-33 .333 25-26 .962 12 37 49 9.8 11 0 19 3.80 15 3.00 1.27 0 0.00 18 3.60 82 16.4
2 BOUKNIGHT, James 2-0 36:00 18.0 10-15 .667 1-2 .500 6-8 .750 5 5 10 5.0 5 1 1 0.50 3 1.50 0.33 0 0.00 2 1.00 27 13.5

25 CARLTON, Josh 5-5 115:11 23.0 25-54 .463 0-0 .000 12-22 .545 19 24 43 8.6 16 1 2 0.40 19 3.80 0.11 8 1.60 2 0.40 62 12.4
12 POLLEY, Tyler 5-5 153:45 30.8 18-40 .450 12-28 .429 6-8 .750 4 13 17 3.4 11 1 5 1.00 3 0.60 1.67 5 1.00 4 0.80 54 10.8
3 GILBERT, Alterique 5-5 153:25 30.7 12-58 .207 5-23 .217 23-30 .767 3 13 16 3.2 8 0 17 3.40 11 2.20 1.55 0 0.00 5 1.00 52 10.4

10 ADAMS, Brendan 5-0 99:34 19.9 13-23 .565 5-10 .500 14-17 .824 4 7 11 2.2 7 1 6 1.20 4 0.80 1.50 0 0.00 2 0.40 45 9.0
23 AKOK, Akok 5-5 144:31 28.9 12-27 .444 3-10 .300 4-6 .667 4 25 29 5.8 9 0 2 0.40 4 0.80 0.50 13 2.60 2 0.40 31 6.2
15 WILSON, Sidney 5-0 71:18 14.3 9-23 .391 0-3 .000 5-9 .556 4 6 10 2.0 8 0 3 0.60 2 0.40 1.50 3 0.60 0 0.00 23 4.6
5 WHALEY, Isaiah 5-0 56:53 11.4 5-16 .313 0-0 .000 3-4 .750 4 10 14 2.8 11 1 1 0.20 3 0.60 0.33 4 0.80 0 0.00 13 2.6

00 GAFFNEY, Jalen 5-0 46:23 9.3 1-6 .167 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.4 9 0 2 0.40 1 0.20 2.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 0.4
41 GARRY, Matt 1-0 01:05 1.1 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.0
45 AIYEGBUSI, Temi 1-0 01:05 1.1 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 0 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.0
Total 5 1050 128-329 .389 37-111 .333 98-130 .754 68 151 219 43.8 97 5 58 11.60 67 13.40 0.87 33 6.60 35 7.00 391 78.2
Opponents 5 1050 124-326 .380 36-124 .290 81-111 .730 68 153 221 44.2 113 - 52 10.40 78 15.60 0.67 24 4.80 33 6.60 365 73.0

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd OT TOT
UConn 158 215 18 391
Opponents 176 170 19 365
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Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral
ALL GAMES 3-2 2-1 0-0 1-1
CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 3-2 2-1 0-0 1-1

Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att. High Points High Rebounds
11/08/2019 Sacred Heart W 89-67 10167 (18) CARLTON, Josh (8) CARLTON, Josh
11/13/2019 Saint Joseph's L 87-96 4081 (26) VITAL, Christian (16) VITAL, Christian
11/17/2019 Florida W 62-59 10167 (15) VITAL, Christian (8) CARLTON, Josh

(15) POLLEY, Tyler (8) AKOK, Akok
11/21/2019 vs Buffalo W 79-68 4003 (20) ADAMS, Brendan (10) VITAL, Christian

(10) CARLTON, Josh
11/22/2019 vs Xavier L 74-75 4416 (19) BOUKNIGHT, James (12) VITAL, Christian

Attendance Summary
Games Attend Avg/Game

Home 3 24415 8138
Away 0 0 0
Neutral 2 8419 4210
Total 5 32834 6567



2019-20 UConn Men's Basketball
Team Game-by-Game
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Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date Score FG-FGA PCT 3FG-FGA PCT FT-FTA PCT OFF DEF TOT AVG PF A T/O BLK STL PTS AVG
Sacred Heart 11/08/19 89-67 W 34-75 .453 5-19 .263 16-22 .727 15 26 41 41.0 24 16 11 9 10 89 89.0
Saint Joseph's 11/13/19 87-96 L 22-63 .349 14-29 .483 29-38 .763 11 36 47 44.0 23 7 14 7 5 87 88.0
Florida 11/17/19 62-59 W 21-59 .356 4-22 .182 16-22 .727 12 26 38 42.0 14 11 9 4 7 62 79.3
vs Buffalo 11/21/19 79-68 W 30-62 .484 7-18 .389 12-21 .571 14 34 48 43.5 12 14 17 7 5 79 79.3
vs Xavier 11/22/19 74-75 Lot 21-70 .300 7-23 .304 25-27 .926 16 29 45 43.8 24 10 16 6 8 74 78.2
Total 391 128-329 .389 37-111 .333 98-130 .754 68 151 219 43.8 97 58 67 33 35 391 78.2
Opponents 365 124-326 .380 36-124 .290 81-111 .730 68 153 221 44.2 113 52 78 24 33 365 73.0

Team Averages
Games
Played

Points/
game FG Pct 3FG

Pct FT Pct Rebounds/
game

Assists/
game

Turnovers/
game

Assist/Turnover
ratio

Steals/
game

Blocks/
game

5 78.2 38.9 33.3 75.4 43.8 11.6 13.4 0.9 7.0 6.6
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as of Nov 23, 2019

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral
ALL GAMES 3-2 2-1 0-0 1-1
CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 3-2 2-1 0-0 1-1

Team Box Score
No. Player

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds
GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG

1 VITAL, Christian 5-5 170:49 34.2 23-67 .343 11-33 .333 25-26 .962 12 37 49 9.8 11 0 19 15 0 18 82 16.4
2 BOUKNIGHT, James 2-0 36:00 18.0 10-15 .667 1-2 .500 6-8 .750 5 5 10 5.0 5 1 1 3 0 2 27 13.5

25 CARLTON, Josh 5-5 115:11 23.0 25-54 .463 0-0 .000 12-22 .545 19 24 43 8.6 16 1 2 19 8 2 62 12.4
12 POLLEY, Tyler 5-5 153:45 30.8 18-40 .450 12-28 .429 6-8 .750 4 13 17 3.4 11 1 5 3 5 4 54 10.8
3 GILBERT, Alterique 5-5 153:25 30.7 12-58 .207 5-23 .217 23-30 .767 3 13 16 3.2 8 0 17 11 0 5 52 10.4

10 ADAMS, Brendan 5-0 99:34 19.9 13-23 .565 5-10 .500 14-17 .824 4 7 11 2.2 7 1 6 4 0 2 45 9.0
23 AKOK, Akok 5-5 144:31 28.9 12-27 .444 3-10 .300 4-6 .667 4 25 29 5.8 9 0 2 4 13 2 31 6.2
15 WILSON, Sidney 5-0 71:18 14.3 9-23 .391 0-3 .000 5-9 .556 4 6 10 2.0 8 0 3 2 3 0 23 4.6
5 WHALEY, Isaiah 5-0 56:53 11.4 5-16 .313 0-0 .000 3-4 .750 4 10 14 2.8 11 1 1 3 4 0 13 2.6

00 GAFFNEY, Jalen 5-0 46:23 9.3 1-6 .167 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.4 9 0 2 1 0 0 2 0.4
41 GARRY, Matt 1-0 01:05 1.1 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
45 AIYEGBUSI, Temi 1-0 01:05 1.1 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Team 9 9 18 2
Total 5 1050 128-329 .389 37-111 .333 98-130 .754 68 151 219 43.8 97 5 58 67 33 35 391 78.2
Opponents 5 1050 124-326 .380 36-124 .290 81-111 .730 68 153 221 44.2 113 - 52 78 24 33 365 73.0

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd OT TOT
UConn 158 215 18 391
Opponents 176 170 19 365
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as of Nov 23, 2019

Team Statistics
UCONN OPP

Scoring 391 365
Points per game 78.2 73.0
Scoring margin +5.2 -

Field goals-att 128-329 124-326
Field goal pct .389 .380

3 point fg-att 37-111 36-124
3-point FG pct .333 .290
3-pt FG made per game 7.4 7.2

Free throws-att 98-130 81-111
Free throw pct .754 .730
F-Throws made per game 19.6 16.2

Rebounds 219 221
Rebounds per game 43.8 44.2
Rebounding margin -0.4 -

Assists 58 52
Assists per game 11.6 10.4

Turnovers 67 78
Turnovers per game 13.4 15.6
Turnover margin +2.2 -
Assist/turnover ratio 0.9 0.7

Steals 35 33
Steals per game 7.0 6.6

Blocks 33 24
Blocks per game 6.6 4.8

Winning streak 0 -
Home win streak 1 -

Attendance 24415 0
Home games-Avg/Game 3-8138 0-0
Neutral site-Avg/Game - 2-4210

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd OT TOT
UConn 158 215 18 391
Opponents 176 170 19 365
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UConn Points-Rebounds-Assists
Opponent Date Score 00

GAFFNEY,JA
1

VITAL,CHRI
2

BOUKNIGHT,
3

GILBERT,AL
5

WHALEY,ISA
10

ADAMS,BREN
Sacred Heart 11/08/19 89-67 W 0-0-0 17-7-3 DNP 6-1-5 6-4-1 15-6-2
Saint Joseph's 11/13/19 87-96 L 0-0-1 26-16-2 DNP 22-3-2 0-1-0 3-0-1
Florida 11/17/19 62-59 W 0-2-0 15-4-5 DNP 10-2-4 7-6-0 0-0-0
vs Buffalo 11/21/19 79-68 W 2-0-1 16-10-5 8-6-1 0-4-1 0-2-0 20-3-2
vs Xavier 11/22/19 74-75 Lot 0-0-0 8-12-4 19-4-0 14-6-5 0-1-0 7-2-1

Opponent Date Score 12
POLLEY,TYL

15
WILSON,SID

23
AKOK,AKOK

25
CARLTON,JO

41
GARRY,MATT

45
AIYEGBUSI,

Sacred Heart 11/08/19 89-67 W 10-4-3 13-4-2 4-4-0 18-8-0 0-0-0 0-0-0
Saint Joseph's 11/13/19 87-96 L 13-2-0 2-3-1 12-9-0 9-9-0 DNP DNP
Florida 11/17/19 62-59 W 15-5-0 2-1-0 0-8-1 13-8-1 DNP DNP
vs Buffalo 11/21/19 79-68 W 6-4-2 4-1-0 11-5-1 12-10-1 DNP DNP
vs Xavier 11/22/19 74-75 Lot 10-2-0 2-1-0 4-3-0 10-8-0 DNP DNP
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Category Leaders
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Points
Player G Pts Pts/G
VITAL, Christian 5 82 16.4
CARLTON, Josh 5 62 12.4
POLLEY, Tyler 5 54 10.8
GILBERT, Alterique 5 52 10.4
ADAMS, Brendan 5 45 9.0
AKOK, Akok 5 31 6.2
BOUKNIGHT, James 2 27 13.5
WILSON, Sidney 5 23 4.6
WHALEY, Isaiah 5 13 2.6
GAFFNEY, Jalen 5 2 0.4

Scoring Average
Player G Pts Pts/G
VITAL, Christian 5 82 16.4
BOUKNIGHT, James 2 27 13.5
CARLTON, Josh 5 62 12.4
POLLEY, Tyler 5 54 10.8
GILBERT, Alterique 5 52 10.4
ADAMS, Brendan 5 45 9.0
AKOK, Akok 5 31 6.2
WILSON, Sidney 5 23 4.6
WHALEY, Isaiah 5 13 2.6
GAFFNEY, Jalen 5 2 0.4

Field Goal Percentage
Player FG Att Pct
BOUKNIGHT, James 10 15 .667
ADAMS, Brendan 13 23 .565
CARLTON, Josh 25 54 .463
POLLEY, Tyler 18 40 .450
AKOK, Akok 12 27 .444
WILSON, Sidney 9 23 .391
VITAL, Christian 23 67 .343
WHALEY, Isaiah 5 16 .313
GILBERT, Alterique 12 58 .207
GAFFNEY, Jalen 1 6 .167

Field Goal Attempts
Player G Att Att/G
VITAL, Christian 5 67 13.4
GILBERT, Alterique 5 58 11.6
CARLTON, Josh 5 54 10.8
POLLEY, Tyler 5 40 8.0
AKOK, Akok 5 27 5.4

Field Goals Made
Player G Made Made/G
CARLTON, Josh 5 25 5.0
VITAL, Christian 5 23 4.6
POLLEY, Tyler 5 18 3.6
ADAMS, Brendan 5 13 2.6
GILBERT, Alterique 5 12 2.4

3-Point FG Percentage
Player 3FG Att Pct
BOUKNIGHT, James 1 2 .500
ADAMS, Brendan 5 10 .500
POLLEY, Tyler 12 28 .429
VITAL, Christian 11 33 .333
AKOK, Akok 3 10 .300
GILBERT, Alterique 5 23 .217

3-Point FG Attempts
Player G Att Att/G
VITAL, Christian 5 33 6.6
POLLEY, Tyler 5 28 5.6
GILBERT, Alterique 5 23 4.6
ADAMS, Brendan 5 10 2.0
AKOK, Akok 5 10 2.0

3-Point FG Made
Player G Made Made/G
POLLEY, Tyler 5 12 2.4
VITAL, Christian 5 11 2.2
GILBERT, Alterique 5 5 1.0
ADAMS, Brendan 5 5 1.0
AKOK, Akok 5 3 0.6
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Free Throw Percentage
Player Made Att Pct
VITAL, Christian 25 26 .962
ADAMS, Brendan 14 17 .824
GILBERT, Alterique 23 30 .767
BOUKNIGHT, James 6 8 .750
POLLEY, Tyler 6 8 .750
WHALEY, Isaiah 3 4 .750
AKOK, Akok 4 6 .667
WILSON, Sidney 5 9 .556
CARLTON, Josh 12 22 .545

Free Throw Attempts
Player G Att Att/G
GILBERT, Alterique 5 30 6.0
VITAL, Christian 5 26 5.2
CARLTON, Josh 5 22 4.4
ADAMS, Brendan 5 17 3.4
WILSON, Sidney 5 9 1.8

Free Throws Made
Player G Made Made/G
VITAL, Christian 5 25 5.0
GILBERT, Alterique 5 23 4.6
ADAMS, Brendan 5 14 2.8
CARLTON, Josh 5 12 2.4
BOUKNIGHT, James 2 6 3.0

Rebounds
Player G Reb Reb/G
VITAL, Christian 5 49 9.8
CARLTON, Josh 5 43 8.6
AKOK, Akok 5 29 5.8
POLLEY, Tyler 5 17 3.4
GILBERT, Alterique 5 16 3.2

Assists
Player G Ast Ast/G
VITAL, Christian 5 19 3.8
GILBERT, Alterique 5 17 3.4
ADAMS, Brendan 5 6 1.2
POLLEY, Tyler 5 5 1.0
WILSON, Sidney 5 3 0.6

Rebounds Average
Player G Reb Reb/G
VITAL, Christian 5 49 9.8
CARLTON, Josh 5 43 8.6
AKOK, Akok 5 29 5.8
BOUKNIGHT, James 2 10 5.0
POLLEY, Tyler 5 17 3.4

Steals
Player G Stl Stl/G
VITAL, Christian 5 18 3.6
GILBERT, Alterique 5 5 1.0
POLLEY, Tyler 5 4 0.8
BOUKNIGHT, James 2 2 1.0
CARLTON, Josh 5 2 0.4

Offensive Rebounds
Player G OReb OReb/G
CARLTON, Josh 5 19 3.8
VITAL, Christian 5 12 2.4
BOUKNIGHT, James 2 5 2.5
POLLEY, Tyler 5 4 0.8
ADAMS, Brendan 5 4 0.8

Blocked Shots
Player G Blk Blk/G
AKOK, Akok 5 13 2.6
CARLTON, Josh 5 8 1.6
POLLEY, Tyler 5 5 1.0
WHALEY, Isaiah 5 4 0.8
WILSON, Sidney 5 3 0.6

Defensive Rebounds
Player G DReb DReb/G
VITAL, Christian 5 37 7.4
AKOK, Akok 5 25 5.0
CARLTON, Josh 5 24 4.8
POLLEY, Tyler 5 13 2.6
GILBERT, Alterique 5 13 2.6

Minutes
Player G Min Min/G
VITAL, Christian 5 170 34.0
POLLEY, Tyler 5 153 30.6
GILBERT, Alterique 5 153 30.6
AKOK, Akok 5 144 28.8
CARLTON, Josh 5 115 23.0
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Fouls
Player G PF PF/G
CARLTON, Josh 5 16 3.2
VITAL, Christian 5 11 2.2
POLLEY, Tyler 5 11 2.2
WHALEY, Isaiah 5 11 2.2
AKOK, Akok 5 9 1.8

Turnovers
Player G TO TO/G
CARLTON, Josh 5 19 3.8
VITAL, Christian 5 15 3.0
GILBERT, Alterique 5 11 2.2
ADAMS, Brendan 5 4 0.8
AKOK, Akok 5 4 0.8

Foul Outs
Player G FO
BOUKNIGHT, James 2 1
CARLTON, Josh 5 1
POLLEY, Tyler 5 1
ADAMS, Brendan 5 1
WHALEY, Isaiah 5 1



UCONN 2019-20 BOX SCORES
Game #1 - UConn 89, Sacred Heart 67

Nov. 8, 2019 - Gampel Pavilion, Storrs, Conn.

Game #3 - UConn 62, Florida 59
Nov. 17, 2019 - Gampel Pavilion, Storrs, Conn.

Game #2 - Saint Joseph’s 96, UConn 87
Nov. 13, 2019 - Gampel Pavilion, Storrs, Conn.

Game #4 - UConn 79, Buffalo 68
Nov. 21, 2019 - TD Arena, Charleston, S.C.

F
F
G
G
G

FG % 1st: 11-32 34.4% 2nd: 8-31 25.8% Game: 19-63 30.2%

3PT % 1st: 4-15 26.7% 2nd: 0-8 0.0% Game: 4-23 17.4%

FT % 1st: 11-11 100.0% 2nd: 14-15 93.3% Game: 25-26 96.2%

DeadBall
Rebounds

0, 0

## Player
Total 3-Ptr

FT-FTA
Rebounds

PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
FG-FGA FG-FGA Off Def Tot

24 E.J. Anosike 3-6 0-1 6-6 1 6 7 5 12 0 5 0 0 20:13
25 Jare'l Spellman 5-12 0-0 1-1 8 7 15 5 11 0 3 1 1 26:17
2 Koreem Ozier 2-12 1-5 2-2 1 2 3 3 7 1 4 0 0 32:31

11 Cameron Parker 0-4 0-1 8-8 0 4 4 0 8 4 7 0 0 30:22
30 Kinnon LaRose 4-10 1-4 6-7 3 3 6 1 15 1 1 0 0 38:22
5 Zach Pfaffenberger 0-1 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 03:35
0 Aaron Clarke 1-7 0-3 2-2 0 0 0 1 4 2 3 0 0 20:16
22 Tyler Thomas 4-11 2-9 0-0 2 3 5 1 10 0 1 0 1 28:11
4 Alex Watson 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00:13

Team 3 5 8 1
Totals 19-63 4-23 25-26 19 30 49 21 67 8 25 1 2 200:00

F
F
F
G
G

FG % 1st: 13-29 44.8% 2nd: 21-46 45.7% Game: 34-75 45.3%

3PT % 1st: 1-7 14.3% 2nd: 4-12 33.3% Game: 5-19 26.3%

FT % 1st: 13-18 72.2% 2nd: 3-4 75.0% Game: 16-22 72.7%

DeadBall
Rebounds

2, 0

## Player
Total 3-Ptr

FT-FTA
Rebounds

PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
FG-FGA FG-FGA Off Def Tot

12 Tyler Polley 3-9 1-5 3-4 2 2 4 2 10 3 1 1 1 31:41
23 Akok Akok 2-8 0-1 0-1 1 3 4 2 4 0 1 4 0 24:30
25 Josh Carlton 8-17 0-0 2-2 5 3 8 2 18 0 3 2 0 21:48
1 Christian Vital 6-9 3-5 2-2 1 6 7 4 17 3 3 0 7 27:33
3 Alterique Gilbert 2-9 0-4 2-4 0 1 1 2 6 5 0 0 1 30:32
5 Isaiah Whaley 2-4 0-0 2-2 2 2 4 4 6 1 0 1 0 10:18
15 Sidney Wilson 6-10 0-0 1-2 2 2 4 3 13 2 2 1 0 17:00
10 Brendan Adams 5-8 1-3 4-5 1 5 6 1 15 2 1 0 1 25:53
0 Jalen Gaffney 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 08:35
41 Matt Garry 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 01:05
45 Temi Aiyegbusi 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 01:05
Team 1 2 3 0
Totals 34-75 5-19 16-22 15 26 41 24 89 16 11 9 10 200:00

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total

Sacred Heart 37 30 67

UConn 40 49 89

In Off 2nd Fast

Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench

SHU 28 9 13 11 14

UCONN 48 30 19 16 34

Last FG - SHU 2nd-0:01. UCONN 2nd - 0:15.
Largest lead - SHU by 1 1st - 11:17, UCONN by 24 2nd - 0:15
SHU led for 0:36. UCONN led for 36:07. Game was tied for 03:17

Score tied - 5 times.
Lead changed - 4 times.

Sacred Heart - 67 ● 0-2

UConn - 89 ● 1-0

Officials: Chuck Jones, Owen Shortt, Zelton Steed
Technical fouls: Sacred Heart - Z,Pfaffenberger. UConn - C,Vital.
Attendance: 10167

Official Basketball Box Score - Final

Sacred Heart vs UConn
11/08/19 Harry A. Gampel Pavilion, Mansfield

Game Time: 7:00 PM

Game Duration: 2:09

 

F
F
F
G
G

FG % 1st: 19-36 52.8% 2nd: 13-34 38.2% Game: 32-70 45.7%

3PT % 1st: 10-21 47.6% 2nd: 3-12 25.0% Game: 13-33 39.4%

FT % 1st: 6-9 66.7% 2nd: 13-24 54.2% Game: 19-33 57.6%

DeadBall
Rebounds

3, 0

## Player
Total 3-Ptr

FT-FTA
Rebounds

PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
FG-FGA FG-FGA Off Def Tot

2 Myles Douglas 5-9 2-3 6-8 0 1 1 4 18 0 3 0 0 26:12
21 Lorenzo Edwards 2-6 1-3 0-2 1 9 10 4 5 1 0 1 3 27:33
33 Taylor Funk 5-11 1-6 0-1 5 6 11 2 11 5 2 3 0 36:39
1 Ryan Daly 10-27 6-12 4-8 0 8 8 3 30 3 3 0 2 36:09
3 Cameron Brown 2-5 1-4 0-0 0 2 2 5 5 4 1 0 1 17:39
0 Chereef Knox 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 08:41
10 Rahmir Moore 6-8 1-2 9-13 2 0 2 0 22 1 0 0 3 30:37
11 Toliver Freeman 1-1 0-0 0-1 0 1 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 04:59
25 Dennis Ashley 1-2 1-2 0-0 1 3 4 1 3 0 0 0 0 11:31
Team 3 4 7 1
Totals 32-70 13-33 19-33 12 34 46 25 96 14 10 4 9 200:00

F
F
F
G
G

FG % 1st: 11-36 30.6% 2nd: 11-27 40.7% Game: 22-63 34.9%

3PT % 1st: 5-12 41.7% 2nd: 9-17 52.9% Game: 14-29 48.3%

FT % 1st: 11-18 61.1% 2nd: 18-20 90.0% Game: 29-38 76.3%

DeadBall
Rebounds

5, 1

## Player
Total 3-Ptr

FT-FTA
Rebounds

PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
FG-FGA FG-FGA Off Def Tot

12 Tyler Polley 4-5 4-4 1-2 0 2 2 5 13 0 0 3 0 26:07
23 Akok Akok 4-5 2-2 2-2 2 7 9 1 12 0 1 3 1 32:36
25 Josh Carlton 3-6 0-0 3-6 3 6 9 3 9 0 4 0 1 16:16
1 Christian Vital 5-21 3-12 13-14 3 13 16 3 26 2 1 0 2 38:25
3 Alterique Gilbert 5-19 4-9 8-10 0 3 3 1 22 2 5 0 1 36:54

15 Sidney Wilson 0-4 0-1 2-4 1 2 3 2 2 1 0 1 0 22:30
5 Isaiah Whaley 0-1 0-0 0-0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 09:42
10 Brendan Adams 1-2 1-1 0-0 0 0 0 5 3 1 2 0 0 10:15
0 Jalen Gaffney 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 07:15

Team 1 3 4 1
Totals 22-63 14-29 29-38 11 36 47 24 87 7 14 7 5 200:00

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total

Saint Joseph's 54 42 96

UConn 38 49 87

In Off 2nd Fast

Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench

SJU 36 18 15 25 27

UCONN 14 17 12 23 5

Last FG - SJU 2nd-0:20. UCONN 2nd - 0:24.
Largest lead - SJU by 27 1st - 6:34, UCONN by 0 1st - 20:00
SJU led for 39:23. UCONN led for 0:00. Game was tied for 00:37

Score tied - 0 times.
Lead changed - 0 times.

Saint Joseph's - 96 ● 2-1

UConn - 87 ● 1-1

Officials: Tony Green, Todd Austin, Mark Schnur
Technical fouls: Saint Joseph's - NONE UConn - Coach.
Attendance: 4081

Official Basketball Box Score - Final

Saint Joseph's vs UConn
11/13/19 Harry A. Gampel Pavilion, Storrs

Game Time: 7:00 PM

Game Duration: 2:13

 

F
F
G
G
G

FG % 1st: 8-26 30.8% 2nd: 14-29 48.3% Game: 22-55 40.0%

3PT % 1st: 1-11 9.1% 2nd: 4-9 44.4% Game: 5-20 25.0%

FT % 1st: 3-4 75.0% 2nd: 7-9 77.8% Game: 10-13 76.9%

DeadBall
Rebounds

2, 0

## Player
Total 3-Ptr

FT-FTA
Rebounds

PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
FG-FGA FG-FGA Off Def Tot

11 Keyontae Johnson 4-5 0-0 0-0 1 6 7 3 8 1 3 0 0 25:41
24 Kerry Blackshear 6-8 1-2 2-2 1 7 8 5 15 0 1 0 1 25:46
1 Tre Mann 1-4 0-2 0-0 0 3 3 3 2 0 1 0 1 12:08
2 Andrew Nembhard 4-14 1-4 5-6 1 4 5 2 14 7 2 0 1 38:58
23 Scottie Lewis 2-7 1-4 3-4 0 2 2 3 8 0 0 1 1 30:52
10 Noah Locke 2-8 2-6 0-1 1 3 4 0 6 0 1 0 0 31:12
5 Omar Payne 1-2 0-0 0-0 1 2 3 3 2 0 2 2 0 16:38
0 Ques Glover 1-4 0-2 0-0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 08:42
12 Gorjok Gak 0-2 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 05:27
33 Jason Jitoboh 1-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 04:36
Team 2 1 3 3
Totals 22-55 5-20 10-13 8 29 37 21 59 9 13 3 4 200:00

F
F
F
G
G

FG % 1st: 9-27 33.3% 2nd: 12-32 37.5% Game: 21-59 35.6%

3PT % 1st: 2-12 16.7% 2nd: 2-10 20.0% Game: 4-22 18.2%

FT % 1st: 5-8 62.5% 2nd: 11-14 78.6% Game: 16-22 72.7%

DeadBall
Rebounds

3, 0

## Player
Total 3-Ptr

FT-FTA
Rebounds

PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
FG-FGA FG-FGA Off Def Tot

12 Tyler Polley 6-13 3-8 0-0 1 4 5 1 15 0 1 0 2 31:57
23 Akok Akok 0-3 0-2 0-0 1 7 8 3 0 1 0 2 0 29:25
25 Josh Carlton 5-10 0-0 3-5 4 4 8 4 13 1 4 1 0 23:07
1 Christian Vital 4-9 1-3 6-6 4 0 4 3 15 5 2 0 3 35:51
3 Alterique Gilbert 3-13 0-6 4-7 0 2 2 2 10 4 2 0 2 35:59
5 Isaiah Whaley 3-4 0-0 1-2 0 6 6 1 7 0 0 1 0 16:53
0 Jalen Gaffney 0-2 0-1 0-0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 09:33
10 Brendan Adams 0-3 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10:26
15 Sidney Wilson 0-2 0-1 2-2 1 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 06:49
Team 1 1 2 0
Totals 21-59 4-22 16-22 12 26 38 14 62 11 9 4 7 200:00

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total

Florida 20 39 59

UConn 25 37 62

In Off 2nd Fast

Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench

FLA 30 2 5 7 12

UCONN 22 13 9 8 9

Last FG - FLA 2nd-1:06. UCONN 2nd - 0:17.
Largest lead - FLA by 6 1st - 15:42, UCONN by 8 2nd - 14:45
FLA led for 10:29. UCONN led for 27:35. Game was tied for 01:56

Score tied - 5 times.
Lead changed - 5 times.

Florida - 59 ● 2-2

UConn - 62 ● 2-1

Officials: Joe Lindsay, Pat Driscoll, Brian O'Connell
Technical fouls: Florida - NONE UConn - NONE
Attendance: 10167

Official Basketball Box Score - Final

Florida vs UConn
11/17/19 Harry A. Gampel Pavilion, Storrs

Game Time: 3:00 PM

Game Duration: 2:01

 

Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Buffalo vs UConn
11/21/19 9:20 PM at Charleston, S.C. (TD Arena)

Buffalo 68 • 2-2
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
11 Williams,Jeenathan f 2-9 1-2 1-2 2 3 5 2 6 0 0 2 2 25
34 Mballa,Josh f 7-9 0-0 1-1 3 2 5 5 15 0 1 2 1 15
02 Johnson,Antwain g 4-13 1-6 6-6 0 4 4 3 15 1 0 0 2 30
03 Graves,Jayvon g 6-16 2-7 0-0 3 5 8 1 14 2 3 1 3 37
04 Jordan,Davonta g 3-11 1-4 1-2 0 5 5 4 8 5 2 1 2 34
00 Nickelberry,David 1-3 0-1 0-0 0 2 2 0 2 0 0 1 0 10
01 Grant,Gabe 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 6
05 Gallion,Savion 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0+
10 Segu,Ronaldo 2-8 0-3 0-0 1 1 2 0 4 0 0 0 1 20
22 Hardnett,LaQuill 1-2 0-0 2-2 3 5 8 4 4 1 2 0 0 23

Team 1 0 1
Totals 26-72 5-24 11-13 13 27 40 20 68 9 9 7 11 200

FG % 1st Half: 13-37 35.1%
3FG % 1st Half: 3-11 27.3%

FT % 1st Half: 5-5 100.0

2nd half: 13-35 37.1%
2nd half: 2-13 15.4%
2nd half: 6-8 75.0%

Game: 26-72 36.1%
Game: 5-24 20.8%
Game: 11-13 84.6%

Deadball
Rebounds

1

UConn 79 • 3-1
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
12 Polley,Tyler f 2-4 2-3 0-0 1 3 4 3 6 2 1 0 0 28
23 Akok,Akok f 5-7 1-3 0-1 0 5 5 1 11 1 1 2 1 32
25 Carlton,Josh c 5-9 0-0 2-6 3 7 10 2 12 1 3 4 0 27
01 Vital,Christian g 6-16 2-7 2-2 1 9 10 0 16 5 6 0 2 32
03 Gilbert,Alterique g 0-4 0-2 0-0 1 3 4 1 0 1 1 0 1 11
00 Gaffney,Jalen 1-2 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 3 2 1 1 0 0 13
02 Bouknight,James 4-5 0-0 0-1 2 4 6 0 8 1 2 0 0 11
05 Whaley,Isaiah 0-5 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 8
10 Adams,Brendan 5-6 2-2 8-10 2 1 3 1 20 2 1 0 1 25
15 Wilson,Sidney 2-4 0-1 0-1 0 1 1 1 4 0 0 0 0 13

Team 3 0 3
Totals 30-62 7-18 12-21 14 34 48 12 79 14 17 7 5 200

FG % 1st Half: 13-31 41.9%
3FG % 1st Half: 5-13 38.5%

FT % 1st Half: 3-5 60.0%

2nd half: 17-31 54.8%
2nd half: 2-5 40.0%
2nd half: 9-16 56.3%

Game: 30-62 48.4%
Game: 7-18 38.9%
Game: 12-21 57.1%

Deadball
Rebounds

0

Officials: Ron Groover, Ted Valentine, John Hampton
Technical fouls: Buffalo-None. UConn-None.
Attendance: 4003
Charleston Classic Game 4

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total
Buffalo 34 34 68
UConn 34 45 79

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
BUF 40 16 10 15 10
UCONN 38 9 14 6 34

Last FG - BUF 2nd-01:36, UCONN 2nd-01:12.
Largest lead - BUF by 7 1st-12:20, UCONN by 11 2nd-00:08.
BUF led for 17:20. UCONN led for 19:17. Game  was tied for 03:23.

Score tied - 5 times.
Lead changed - 5 times.



UCONN 2019-20 BOX SCORES
Game #5 - Xavier 75, UConn 74 (2 ot)

Nov. 22, 2019 - TD Arena, Charleston, S.C.
Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics
Xavier vs UConn
11/22/19 9:45 PM at Charleston, S.C. (TD Arena)

Xavier 75 • 6-0
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
04 JONES, Tyrique f 5-13 0-0 7-15 7 4 11 0 17 1 5 1 2 32
13 MARSHALL, Naji f 7-14 3-9 4-5 0 5 5 5 21 2 3 0 1 44
25 CARTER, Jason f 2-9 2-4 2-2 3 7 10 3 8 2 3 1 1 47
01 SCRUGGS, Paul g 7-14 3-6 2-2 1 4 5 5 19 2 3 1 1 37
03 GOODIN, Quentin g 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 2 2 5 0 4 3 1 0 25
02 BISHOP, Dahmir 0-4 0-1 1-2 2 4 6 2 1 0 1 0 0 19
11 MOORE, Bryce 2-5 1-3 0-0 0 0 0 3 5 0 1 0 0 23
32 FREEMANTLE, Zach 2-6 0-0 0-0 0 5 5 3 4 1 2 5 2 23

Team 3 2 5
Totals 25-66 9-24 16-26 16 33 49 26 75 12 21 9 7 250

FG % 1st Half: 11-30 36.7%
3FG % 1st Half: 4-10 40.0%

FT % 1st Half: 5-7 71.4%

2nd half: 10-27 37.0%
2nd half: 3-10 30.0%
2nd half: 2-5 40.0%

OT: 4-9 44.4%
OT: 2-4 50.0%
OT: 9-14 64.3%

Game: 25-66 37.9%
Game: 9-24 37.5%
Game: 16-26 61.5%

Deadball
Rebounds

6

UConn 74 • 3-2
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
12 Polley,Tyler f 3-9 2-8 2-2 0 2 2 0 10 0 0 1 1 36
23 Akok,Akok f 1-4 0-2 2-2 0 3 3 2 4 0 1 2 0 26
25 Carlton,Josh c 4-12 0-0 2-3 4 4 8 5 10 0 5 1 1 27
01 Vital,Christian g 2-12 2-6 2-2 3 9 12 1 8 4 3 0 4 37
03 Gilbert,Alterique g 2-13 1-2 9-9 2 4 6 2 14 5 3 0 0 39
00 Gaffney,Jalen 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 8
02 Bouknight,James 6-10 1-2 6-7 3 1 4 5 19 0 1 0 2 25
05 Whaley,Isaiah 0-2 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 5 0 0 2 1 0 12
10 Adams,Brendan 2-4 1-3 2-2 1 1 2 0 7 1 0 0 0 28
15 Wilson,Sidney 1-3 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 2 2 0 0 1 0 12

Team 3 3 6 1
Totals 21-70 7-23 25-27 16 29 45 24 74 10 16 6 8 250

FG % 1st Half: 8-27 29.6%
3FG % 1st Half: 3-10 30.0%

FT % 1st Half: 2-2 100.0

2nd half: 10-26 38.5%
2nd half: 4-8 50.0%
2nd half: 11-13 84.6%

OT: 3-17 17.6%
OT: 0-5 0.0%
OT: 12-12 100.0

Game: 21-70 30.0%
Game: 7-23 30.4%
Game: 25-27 92.6%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

Officials: Ray Natili, Antinio Petty, Jeffrey Anderson
Technical fouls: Xavier-None. UConn-None.
Attendance: 4416
Charleston Classic Semifinal 2

Score by periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Xavier 31 25 9 10 75
UConn 21 35 9 9 74

In Off 2nd Fast
Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench
XU 28 13 18 2 10
UCONN 22 26 11 5 28

Last FG - XU OT2-02:12, UCONN OT2-00:21.
Largest lead - XU by 10 1st-01:22, UCONN by 6 2nd-09:45.
XU led for 27:54. UCONN led for 17:05. Game  was tied for 04:52.

Score tied - 8 times.
Lead changed - 7 times.
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